PROPOSED

SATURNA ISLAND LOCAL TRUST COMMITTEE BYLAW NO. 140

A BYLAW TO AMEND SATURNA ISLAND OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN BYLAW NO. 70, 2000

The Saturna Island Local Trust Committee in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

1. CITATION

This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Saturna Island Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 70, 2000, Amendment No. 1, 2023".

2. SCHEDULES

Saturna Island Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 70, 2000 is amended as shown on Schedule 1, attached to and forming part of this bylaw.

3. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Bylaw is for any reason held to be invalid by a decision of any Court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid provision must be severed from the Bylaw and the decision that such provision is invalid must not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of the Bylaw.

CHAIR		SECRETARY		
				_
ADOPTED THIS		DAY OF		20
APPROVED BY THE MINISTER OF MUNICPAL AFFAIRS THIS DAY OF 20				
APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMI	TTEE OF THE ISL 5 TH	ANDS TRUST TH DAY OF	IS JUNE	2024.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	23 RD	DAY OF	MAY	2024.
PUBLIC HEARING HELD THIS	26 TH	DAY OF	MARCH	2024.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	15 [™]	DAY OF	FEBRUARY	2024.
READ A FIRST TIME THIS	19 TH	DAY OF	OCTOBER	2023.

SATURNA ISLAND LOCAL TRUST COMMITTEE BYLAW NO. 140

SCHEDULE 1

The Saturna Island Official Community Plan No. 70, 2000, is amended as follows:

- 1. Part C Policies, Subsection C.1.3 is amended by deleting the sentence "Details are described further in Appendix A." and replacing it with the sentence "A reference table is included as an information note following Schedule E, Appendix A and not forming part of the bylaw for tracking and controlling changes in unallocated density designated as CADR".
- 2. Subsection D.1.G (Rural General) is amended by:
 - a. adding a new Article D.1.G.6 that states "Despite Article D.1.G.5, the minimum lot area for subdivision of *Lot 1, Section 18, Saturna Island, Cowichan District, Plan 6417* shall not be less than 0.70 hectares (1.73 acres)"
 - b. renumbering subsequent Article D.1.G.6 accordingly.